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Mode:d;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:GFSK;  ;  Channel:High 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:b;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:Low 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:b;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:Low 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:b;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:middle 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:b;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:middle 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:b;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:High 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:b;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:High 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:g;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:Low 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:g;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:Low 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:g;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:middle 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:g;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:middle 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:g;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:High 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:g;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:High 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:Low 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:Low 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:middle 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:middle 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:High 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:20MHz;  Channel:High 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:40MHz;  Channel:Low 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:40MHz;  Channel:Low 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:40MHz;  Channel:middle 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:40MHz;  Channel:middle 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Horizontal;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:40MHz;  Channel:High 
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Mode:e;  Polarization:Vertical;  Modulation:n;  bandwidth:40MHz;  Channel:High 
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8 Appendix 

8.1 Appendix  15.247 

Cable Loss=0.9 dB 

8.2 Appendix A: DTS Bandwidth 

8.2.1 Test Result 

TestMode Antenna Channel DTS BW [MHz] FL[MHz] FH[MHz] Limit[MHz] Verdict 

BLE_1M 

Ant1 

2402 0.712 2401.632 2402.344 0.5 PASS 
2440 0.744 2439.612 2440.356 0.5 PASS 
2480 0.688 2479.652 2480.340 0.5 PASS 

11B 
2412 7.960 2408.200 2416.160 0.5 PASS 

2442 8.240 2437.960 2446.200 0.5 PASS 

2462 7.320 2458.280 2465.600 0.5 PASS 

11G 
2412 16.480 2403.800 2420.280 0.5 PASS 

2442 16.520 2433.760 2450.280 0.5 PASS 

2462 16.520 2453.720 2470.240 0.5 PASS 

11N20SISO 
2412 17.760 2403.120 2420.880 0.5 PASS 

2442 17.440 2433.160 2450.600 0.5 PASS 

2462 17.640 2453.200 2470.840 0.5 PASS 

11N40SISO 
2422 35.840 2404.080 2439.920 0.5 PASS 

2442 36.080 2424.080 2460.160 0.5 PASS 

2452 35.920 2434.320 2470.240 0.5 PASS 

 

8.2.2 Test Graphs 

BLE_1M_Ant1_2402 
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BLE_1M_Ant1_2440 

 
BLE_1M_Ant1_2480 
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11B_Ant1_2412 

 

11B_Ant1_2442 
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11B_Ant1_2462 

 

11G_Ant1_2412 
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11G_Ant1_2442 

 

11G_Ant1_2462 
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11N20SISO_Ant1_2412 

 

11N20SISO_Ant1_2442 
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11N20SISO_Ant1_2462 

 

11N40SISO_Ant1_2422 
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11N40SISO_Ant1_2442 

 

11N40SISO_Ant1_2452 
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8.3 Appendix B: Maximum conducted output power  

8.3.1 Test Result 

TestMode Antenna Channel Result[dBm] Limit[dBm] Verdict 

BLE_1M 

Ant1 

2402 7.36 <=30 PASS 

2440 7.56 <=30 PASS 

2480 7.49 <=30 PASS 

11B 

2412 18.77 <=30 PASS 

2442 18.78 <=30 PASS 

2462 18.38 <=30 PASS 

11G 

2412 15.36 <=30 PASS 

2442 15.25 <=30 PASS 

2462 14.68 <=30 PASS 

11N20SISO 

2412 14.54 <=30 PASS 

2442 13.95 <=30 PASS 

2462 15.05 <=30 PASS 

11N40SISO 

2422 13.14 <=30 PASS 

2442 13.35 <=30 PASS 

2452 13.29 <=30 PASS 

 

8.3.2 Test Graphs 

BLE_1M_Ant1_2402 
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BLE_1M_Ant1_2440 

 
BLE_1M_Ant1_2480 
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11B_Ant1_2412 

 
11B_Ant1_2442 
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11B_Ant1_2462 

 

11G_Ant1_2412 

 



 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 
Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZEM200901534703 
 Page:    88 of 137 
 

 

11G_Ant1_2442 

 

11G_Ant1_2462 
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11N20SISO_Ant1_2412 

 

11N20SISO_Ant1_2442 
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11N20SISO_Ant1_2462 

 

11N40SISO_Ant1_2422 

 



 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 
Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZEM200901534703 
 Page:    91 of 137 
 

 

11N40SISO_Ant1_2442 

 

11N40SISO_Ant1_2452 
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8.4 Appendix C: Maximum power spectral density  

8.4.1 Test Result 

TestMode Antenna Channel Result[dBm/3-100kHz] Limit[dBm/3kHz] Verdict 

BLE_1M 

Ant1 

2402 -0.73 <=8 PASS 

2440 -0.41 <=8 PASS 

2480 -0.56 <=8 PASS 

11B 

2412 -9.55 <=8 PASS 

2442 -9.2 <=8 PASS 

2462 -9.27 <=8 PASS 

11G 

2412 -11.52 <=8 PASS 

2442 -11.74 <=8 PASS 

2462 -11.79 <=8 PASS 

11N20SISO 

2412 -12.46 <=8 PASS 

2442 -12.8 <=8 PASS 

2462 -11.34 <=8 PASS 

11N40SISO 

2422 -13.84 <=8 PASS 

2442 -14.63 <=8 PASS 

2452 -13.75 <=8 PASS 

 

8.4.2 Test Graphs 

BLE_1M_Ant1_2402 
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BLE_1M_Ant1_2440 

 
BLE_1M_Ant1_2480 
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11B_Ant1_2412 

 

11B_Ant1_2442 
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11B_Ant1_2462 

 

11G_Ant1_2412 

 


